PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI290256

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Staples, Inc.	06/10/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Term Loan Agent		
Street Address:	600 Washington Blvd		
Internal Address:	9th Floor		
City:	Stamford		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06901		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 66

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11119487
Patent Number:	11180069
Patent Number:	11244278
Patent Number:	11315174
Patent Number:	11403698
Patent Number:	11544772
Patent Number:	11593756
Patent Number:	11681982
Patent Number:	11697554
Patent Number:	11702287
Patent Number:	11798067
Patent Number:	11893535
Patent Number:	11897701
Patent Number:	11911803
Patent Number:	11939162
Patent Number:	D962281
Patent Number:	D945472
Patent Number:	8150943
Patent Number:	9253202

PATENT REEL: 067687 FRAME: 0558

508594038

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9552400
Patent Number:	10099864
Patent Number:	10198762
Patent Number:	10282718
Patent Number:	10372791
Patent Number:	10373097
Patent Number:	10402295
Patent Number:	10479612
Patent Number:	10540821
Patent Number:	10552866
Patent Number:	10580035
Patent Number:	10589931
Patent Number:	10683171
Patent Number:	10706456
Patent Number:	10713560
Patent Number:	10740809
Patent Number:	10796337
Patent Number:	10803420
Patent Number:	10885496
Patent Number:	10963687
Patent Number:	11030573
Patent Number:	11042898
Patent Number:	11049064
Patent Number:	11049065
Patent Number:	11053076
Patent Number:	11084410
Patent Number:	11124401
Patent Number:	11195143
Patent Number:	11218639
Patent Number:	11367116
Patent Number:	11498776
Patent Number:	11590997
Patent Number:	11630447
Patent Number:	11808589
Patent Number:	11910082
Patent Number:	11975926
Application Number:	17807861
Application Number:	18439731

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29866123
Application Number:	18443109
Application Number:	17457906
Application Number:	18444420
Application Number:	18492595
Application Number:	18659678
Application Number:	16917648
Application Number:	18615951
Application Number:	17817596

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061216

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Angela M Amaru

Address Line 1: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 2: 1271 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036608-0198
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angela Amaru
SIGNATURE:	Angela Amaru
DATE SIGNED:	06/11/2024

Total Attachments: 12

source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page1.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page2.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page3.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page4.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page5.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page6.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page7.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page8.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page9.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page10.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page11.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page11.tif source=Staples NAD - Patent Security Agreement [Executed](151494359.1)#page11.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Patent Security Agreement") dated June 10, 2024, is made by the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH ("UBS"), as collateral agent (in such capacity and together with its successors and assigns, the "Term Loan Agent") for the Secured Parties. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement referred to therein.

WHEREAS, Arch Parent Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Holdings</u>"), Staples, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), UBS, as administrative agent (in such capacity, including any successor thereto, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), the Term Loan Agent and each Lender from time to time party thereto have entered into the Credit Agreement dated as of June 10, 2024 (the "<u>Closing Date</u>") (as amended, restated, amended and restated, extended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions therein.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors have entered into the Security Agreement dated as of the Closing Date (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Term Loan Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Term Loan Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Collateral</u>"): (i) the issued and pending Patents (as defined in the Security Agreement) in the United States Patent and Trademark Office set forth in Schedule A hereto, (ii) all reissues, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, (iii) all rights to sue or otherwise recover past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution or other violation or impairment thereof, (iv) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit now or hereafter payable with respect thereto, and (v) all other rights of any kind accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto.

SECTION 2. Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by each Grantor under this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, premiums, penalties, fees, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the secured Obligations and that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Loan Documents but for the fact that such secured Obligations are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.

US-DOCS\151351005.3

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. This Patent Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantors for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. Execution in Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Patent Security Agreement by facsimile transmission or other electronic communication (including ".pdf" or ".tif" files) shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement. The words "execution," "signed," "signature," and words of like import in this Patent Security Agreement shall be deemed to include electronic signatures or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

SECTION 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This Patent Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Term Loan Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Patent Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 7. Severability. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Patent Security Agreement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Security Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

STAPLES, INC.,

WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC,

each as an Initial Granton

By:

Name: Jeffrey L. Hall

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Term Loan Agent

Ву:

Name: Mu

Muhammad Afzal, Director

Title:

By:

Name Title:

Anthony N Joseph Associate Director

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

United States Patents and Patent Applications

Registered Owner / Grantor	Patent Title	Status	Patent No. or Application No.	Issue Date or Application Date
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Stapler With Moveable Strike Plate and Integrated Accessibility Features	Granted	11964374	2024-04-23
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Stapler	Granted	D906073	2020-12-29
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Stapler	Granted	D906072	2020-12-29
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Accessory device charger	Granted	D890703	2020-07-21
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Stapler	Granted	D905525	2020-12-22
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Accessory device charger	Granted	D899358	2020-10-20
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Bath tissue dispenser	Granted	D902622	2020-11-24
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Hand towel dispenser	Granted	D901925	2020-11-17
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Stapler	Granted	D905524	2020-12-22
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Hand towel dispenser	Granted	D901924	2020-11-17
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Wireless charging device	Granted	D900027	2020-10-27
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Bath tissue dispenser	Granted	D901926	2020-11-17
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Soap dispenser	Granted	D901930	2020-11-17
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Soap dispenser	Granted	D901931	2020-11-17
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Notebook	Granted	D954822	2022-06-14
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Notebook	Granted	D947281	2022-03-29
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Portable power device	Granted	D956689	2022-07-05
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Notebook	Granted	D957520	2022-07-12
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Staple remover	Granted	D974867	2023-01-10
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Writing instrument	Granted	D913371	2021-03-16
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Writing instrument	Granted	D914090	2021-03-23
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Writing instrument	Granted	D913372	2021-03-16
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Writing instrument	Granted	D921111	2021-06-01

Schedule A to Patent Security Agreement

US-DOCS\151351005.3

Registered Owner / Grantor	Patent Title	Status	Patent No. or Application No.	Issue Date or Application Date
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Writing instrument	Granted	D930745	2021-09-14
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Cord management wrap	Granted	D885870	2020-06-02
STAPLES BRANDS INC.	Anti-jamming assembly for shredders of sheet like material	Granted	8505841 ¹	2013-08-13
STAPLES INC	Intelligent Item Reordering Using an Adaptable Mobile Graphical User Interface	Pending	17/816653	2022-08-01
STAPLES INC	Hybrid Modular Storage Fetching System	Pending	18/531557	2023-12-06
STAPLES INC	Automated preparation of deliveries in delivery vehicles using automated guided vehicles	Granted	11119487	2021-09-14
STAPLES INC	Automated loading of delivery vehicles using automated guided vehicles	Granted	11180069	2021-11-23
STAPLES INC	Decision support system for optimizing the unit identifier stocking decision	Granted	11244278	2022-02-08
STAPLES INC	Restocking hub with interchangeable buttons mapped to item identifiers	Granted	11315174	2022-04-26
STAPLES INC	Computer-implemented methods a system and a non-transitory computer readable medium for intelligent item reordering using an adaptable mobile graphical user interface	Granted	11403698	2022-08-02
STAPLES INC	Intelligent item tracking and expedited item reordering by stakeholders	Granted	11544772	2023-01-03
STAPLES INC	Automated guided vehicle control and organizing inventory items using predictive models for slow item types	Granted	11593756	2023-02-28
STAPLES INC	Automated guided vehicle control and organizing inventory items using stock keeping unit clusters	Granted	11681982	2023-06-20
STAPLES INC	Hybrid modular storage fetching system	Granted	11697554	2023-07-11
STAPLES INC	Hybrid modular storage fetching system	Granted	11702287	2023-07-18

 $^{^{1}}$ Record ownership to be updated to Worklife Brands LLC post-closing.

Registered Owner / Grantor	Patent Title	Status	Patent No. or Application No.	Issue Date or Application Date
STAPLES INC	Restocking hub with interchangeable buttons mapped to item identifiers	Granted	11798067	2023-10-24
STAPLES INC	Hybrid modular storage fetching system	Granted	11893535	2024-02-06
STAPLES INC	Automated packing system	Granted	11897701	2024-02-13
STAPLES INC	Automated sorting and packing system	Granted	11911803	2024-02-27
STAPLES INC	System-directed robotic cart picking	Granted	11939162	2024-03-26
STAPLES INC.	Display screen or portion thereof with a graphical user interface	Granted	D962281	2022-08-30
STAPLES INC.	Display screen or portion thereof with a transitional graphical user interface	Granted	D945472	2022-03-08
STAPLES INC.	Automated Robotic Replenishment System	Pending	17/817596	2022-08-04
STAPLES INC.	Automated Belt-Diverter System	Pending	17/810263	2022-06-30
STAPLES INC.	Decision Support System For Optimizing The Unit Identifier Stocking Decision	Pending	17/650223	2022-02-07
STAPLES INC.	Hybrid Modular Storage Fetching System	Pending	18/353002	2023-07-14
STAPLES INC.	Hybrid Modular Storage Fetching System	Pending	18/349872	2023-07-10
STAPLES INC.	Intelligent Item Tracking and Expedited Item Reordering by Stakeholders	Pending	18/149137	2023-01-02
STAPLES INC.	System-Directed Single Line Pick Batching	Pending	17/390681	2021-07-30
STAPLES INC.	Methods and apparatus for dynamically generating web pages	Granted	8150943	2012-04-03
STAPLES INC.	IT vulnerability management system	Granted	9253202	2016-02-02
STAPLES INC.	Defining and mapping application interface semantics	Granted	9552400	2017-01-24
STAPLES INC.	Carton induction optimization in order fulfillment picking system	Granted	10099864	2018-10-16
STAPLES INC.	Ordering search results to maximize financial gain	Granted	10198762	2019-02-05
STAPLES INC.	Selective invoice option for business customers in an E-commerce application	Granted	10282718	2019-05-07
STAPLES INC.	Content customization	Granted	10372791	2019-08-06

Registered Owner / Grantor	Patent Title	Status	Patent No. or Application No.	Issue Date or Application Date
STAPLES INC.	Autonomous multimodal logistics	Granted	10373097	2019-08-06
STAPLES INC.	Automated determination notification and acquisition of peripheral-related items	Granted	10402295	2019-09-03
STAPLES INC.	Carton induction optimization in order fulfillment picking system	Granted	10479612	2019-11-19
STAPLES INC.	Dynamic item placement using 3-dimensional optimization of space	Granted	10540821	2020-01-21
STAPLES INC.	Intelligent content and navigation	Granted	10552866	2020-02-04
STAPLES INC.	Promotion selection for online customers using Bayesian bandits	Granted	10580035	2020-03-03
STAPLES INC.	Hybrid modular storage fetching system	Granted	10589931	2020-03-17
STAPLES INC.	Hybrid modular storage fetching system	Granted	10683171	2020-06-16
STAPLES INC.	Intelligent item tracking and expedited item reordering by stakeholders	Granted	10706456	2020-07-07
STAPLES INC.	Learning a vector representation for unique identification codes	Granted	10713560	2020-07-14
STAPLES INC.	Transactional digital image-based asynchronous electronic communication	Granted	10740809	2020-08-11
STAPLES INC.	Realtime feedback using affinity-based dynamic user clustering	Granted	10796337	2020-10-06
STAPLES INC.	Hybrid modular storage fetching system	Granted	10803420	2020-10-13
STAPLES INC.	Restocking hub with interchangeable buttons mapped to item identifiers	Granted	10885496	2021-01-05
STAPLES INC.	Automatic correlation of items and adaptation of item attributes using object recognition	Granted	10963687	2021-03-30
STAPLES INC.	Automated guided vehicle control and organizing inventory items using predictive models for slow item types	Granted	11030573	2021-06-08
STAPLES INC.	Clickstream purchase prediction using Hidden Markov Models	Granted	11042898	2021-06-22
STAPLES INC.	Managing warehouse space capacity and utilization using self- adjusting inventory slots	Granted	11049064	2021-06-29

Registered Owner / Grantor	Patent Title	Status	Patent No. or Application No.	Issue Date or Application Date
STAPLES INC.	Automated guided vehicle control and organizing inventory items using stock keeping unit clusters	Granted	11049065	2021-06-29
STAPLES INC.	Carton induction optimization in order fulfillment picking system	Granted	11053076	2021-07-06
STAPLES INC.	Automated guided vehicle for transporting shelving units	Granted	11084410	2021-08-10
STAPLES INC.	Automated loading of delivery vehicles	Granted	11124401	2021-09-21
STAPLES INC.	Interactive machine learning assistant	Granted	11195143	2021-12-07
STAPLES INC.	Mobile interface for marking and organizing images	Granted	11218639	2022-01-04
STAPLES INC.	System and method for automatic product matching	Granted	11367116	2022-06-21
STAPLES INC.	Automated guided vehicle control and organizing inventory items using dissimilarity models	Granted	11498776	2022-11-15
STAPLES INC.	Autonomous shopping cart	Granted	11590997	2023-02-28
STAPLES INC.	Automated guided vehicle for transporting objects	Granted	11630447	2023-04-18
STAPLES INC.	Dynamic allocation of resources used in delivery	Granted	11808589	2023-11-07
STAPLES INC.	Mobile interface for marking and organizing images	Granted	11910082	2024-02-20
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	17807861	2022-20-06
STAPLES, INC.	Automated Conveyor Diversion Mechanism	Granted	11975926	2024-07-05
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	18439731	2024-02-12
STAPLES, INC.	Automated Unit Packing Chute	Granted	11897701	2024-02-13
STAPLES, INC.	Autonomous Shopping Cart AGV	Granted	11590997	2023-02-28
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	29866123	2022-09-29
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	18443109	2024-02-15
STAPLES, INC.	Intelligent Item Reordering Using An Adaptable Mobile Graphical User Interface	Granted	11403698	2022-08-02
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	17457906	2021-12-06
STAPLES, INC.	Methods And Apparatus For Dynamically Generating Web Pages	Granted	8150943	2012-04-03
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	18444420	2024-02-16
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	18492595	2023-10-23
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	18659678	2024-05-09

Registered Owner / Grantor	Patent Title	Status	Patent No. or Application No.	Issue Date or Application Date
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	16917648	2020-06-30
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	18615951	2024-03-25
STAPLES, INC.		Pending	17817596	2022-08-04
WORKLIFE BRANDS		Granted		2019-11-26
LLC	Media shredder	Cranca	D868147 ²	2013 11 20
WORKLIFE BRANDS		Granted		2012-05-01
LLC	Hole punch	Granteu	D658716	2012-03-01
WORKLIFE BRANDS		Cuantad		2012-05-29
	Paper shredder	Granted	D660907	2012-05-29
LLC		Cuantad		2014 10 14
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Media shredder	Granted	D715353	2014-10-14
LLC				
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Media shredder	Granted	D660345	2012-05-22
LLC	TVICATA SITICAGE			
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Clipboard	Granted	D656546	2012-03-27
LLC	Clipboald		D030340	
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Dibbon tone diagonary	Granted	D.C77000	2013-03-05
LLC	Ribbon tape dispenser		D677332	
WORKLIFE BRANDS		Granted		2013-02-26
LLC	Ribbon stapler	O laireou	D676729	2020 02 20
WORKLIFE BRANDS		Granted		2012-08-28
LLC	Binder	Granted	D666242	2012-00-20
WORKLIFE BRANDS		Granted	***************************************	2012-09-04
	Binder	Granteu	D666673	2012-09-04
LLC		01-1		0044 40 07
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Expandable file	Granted	D651239	2011-12-27
LLC				
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Binder spine with opening	Granted	D803937	2017-11-28
LLC	Billiadi Spilla Wilai Spalling			
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Binder spine hinge	Granted	D794118	2017-08-08
LLC	Binder spine milge		D134110	
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Natabaak mina windaw	Granted	D70E070	2015-07-28
LLC	Notebook spine window		D735270	
WORKLIFE BRANDS		Granted	-	2019-01-29
LLC	Notebook pocket		D839343	
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Pair of notebook pocket	Granted		2015-06-09
LLC	buttons	Oranica	D731593	2010 00 00
WORKLIFE BRANDS		Granted		2015-06-30
LLC	USB drive holder	Cranted	D733161	2013-00-30
WORKLIFE BRANDS		Granted		2010-07-06
LLC	Grip for writing instrument	Granteu	D619170	2010-07-06
	-	0		0040.07.00
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Writing instrument	Granted	D619169	2010-07-06
LLC				
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Charging connector	Granted	D992506	2023-07-18
LLC	Changing connectes			
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Desk	Granted	D1018146	2024-03-19
LLC	Desk		D1010140	
WORKLIFE BRANDS	Agracal dispasser	Granted	D997594	2023-09-05
LLC	Aerosol dispenser		D337394	
WORKLIFE BRANDS	A amagal disperses	Granted	D070010	2023-01-31
LLC	Aerosol dispenser		D976613	

 $^{^{2}}$ Change of ownership from Staples the Office Superstore, LLC to Staples Brands, Inc. to be filed with the US PTO post-closing.

Registered Owner / Grantor	Patent Title	Status	Patent No. or Application No.	Issue Date or Application Date
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Writing instrument	Granted	D883382	2020-05-05
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Writing instrument	Granted	D882685	2020-04-28
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Writing instrument	Granted	D882684	2020-04-28
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Notebook	Granted	D776194	2017-01-10
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Binder	Granted	D656188	2012-03-20
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Pen	Granted	D694330	2013-11-26
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Pen	Granted	D695829	2013-12-17
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Clipboard	Granted	D674018	2013-01-08
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Pen	Granted	D694329	2013-11-26
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Pen	Granted	D694824	2013-12-03
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Pen	Granted	D685850	2013-07-09
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Writing instrument	Granted	D873916	2020-01-28
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Writing instrument	Granted	D873346	2020-01-21
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Hole punch	Granted	D669936	2012-10-30
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Media shredder	Granted	D893597 ³	2020-08-18
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Pen	Granted	D685849	2013-07-09
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Notebook	Granted	D957519	2022-07-12
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Notebook	Granted	D957518	2022-07-12
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Paper shredder	Granted	D614690	2010-04-27
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Paper shredder	Granted	D616490	2010-05-25
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Paper shredder	Granted	D618275	2010-06-22
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Method and system for facilitating commerce via a communications network	Granted	7346563	2008-03-18
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Ring binder mechanism	Granted	7524127	2009-04-28
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Ring binder mechanism	Granted	7527449	2009-05-05

 $^{^{\}rm 3}$ Change of ownership from Staples the Office Superstore LLC to Staples Brands Inc. to be filed with the US PTO post-closing.

Registered Owner / Grantor	Patent Title	Status	Patent No. or Application No.	Issue Date or Application Date
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Binder	Granted	7717639	2010-05-18
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Device for releasably securing to a support surface	Granted	8234759	2012-08-07
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Hole punch	Granted	8347770	2013-01-08
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Binding machine	Granted	9044988	2015-06-02
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Binder with removable article holder	Granted	9044993	2015-06-02
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Shredder with media detector	Granted	9440238	2016-09-13
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Binding machine	Granted	9539846	2017-01-10
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Anti-jamming assembly for shredders of sheet like material	Granted	9561509	2017-02-07
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Overload fault condition detection system for article destruction device	Granted	10005084	2018-06-26
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Stapler with moveable strike plate and integrated accessibility features	Granted	11524397	2022-12-13
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Notebook with configurable note-taking guides and organizational features	Granted	11682316	2023-06-20
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC		Pending	29836738	2022-04-28
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC		Pending	29891120	2023-05-01
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC		Pending	29836731	2022-04-28
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Method, Apparatus, and Computer Readable Medium For Integrating Online And Offline Commerce	Granted	7240026	2005-07-12
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Molded Binder	Granted	7399136	2008-07-15
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC	Stapler With Moveable Strike Plate And Integrated Accessibility Features	Granted	11524397	2020-02-05
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC		Pending	29836884	2022-04-29
WORKLIFE BRANDS LLC		Pending	29921270	2023-12-15

Schedule A to Patent Security Agreement

US-DOCS\151351005.3

RECORDED: 06/11/2024